Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test Report No.:
50148967 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order No.:
114077170
Seite 1 von 94

Item EUT information
Kind of Equipment IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac 2x2 WiFi Module
Type Designation WFU033-LGA
Product Type WLAN (2TX, 2RX)
FCC ID RX3-WFU033LGA
IC ID 2878F-WFU033LGA
HVIN WFU033-LGA
Table 5: Technical Specification of EUT
Technical Specification  Value
Operating Frequencies 2412 MHz ~ 2462 MHz
Channel Spacing 5 MHz
Channel number
802.11b/g/n20 : 11 (2412 MHz ~ 2462 MHz),
802.11n40: 7 (2422 MHz ~ 2452 MHz)
Operation Voltage 3.3V
Modulation  802.11b: DSSS；802.11g/n: OFDM
Antenna gain Refer to Table 6
Antenna Type PIFA Antenna
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
50148967 001 Seite 10 von 94
Page 10 of 94
Table 6: Table for Filed Antenna
Combination 1
Ant. Model Name Antenna Type
Gain (dB)
2.4GHz 5GHz
1 79011W000-600-G PIFA Antenna 0.88 2.97
2 79011VR00-600-G PIFA Antenna 2.41 3.1
Combination 2
Ant. Model Name Antenna Type
Gain (dB)
2.4GHz 5GHz
1 79011VS00-600-G PIFA Antenna 1.77 4.77
2 79011W100-600-G PIFA Antenna 1.71 4.55
For 2.4GHz Bandedge test:
Combination1
For 2.4GHz Radiated Emission test:
Combination2 (Because Harmonic at 2.4GHz is nearby 5GHz, peak gain of 5GHz of
combination 2 is higher.)
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
50148967 001 Seite 11 von 94
Page 11 of 94
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
Basic operation modes are:
A. Transmitting
B. Receiving
C. Standby
D. Off
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to the Circuit Diagram.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Bill of Material - Circuit Diagram
- PCB Layout - Instruction Manual
- Photo Document - Rating Label
- Technical Description
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
50148967 001 Seite 12 von 94
Page 12 of 94
4. Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its maximum power level.
The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Setup for testing: Test samples are provided with a USB interface which makes it